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Report Purpose 

 

The report covers the financial performance of Council for the period to 31 March 2020.  

The financial performance covers the period from 1 July 2019 to 31 March 2020. 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

1 That Council receive the Q3 Business Report on Central Coast Council’s 2019-20 

year to date financial performance. 

 

2 That Council note that Council’s Responsible Accounting Officer has declared 

the Council has sufficient funds to pay its vendors and staff and that the 

financial impacts from COVID-19 is changing based on the changes to the 

services which Council is permitted to provide. The Responsible Accounting 

Officer report is on page 11 of attachment 1. 

 

3 That Council approve the proposed budget amendments included in Central 

Coast Council’s Q3 Business Report for 2019-20. 

 

 

Item No: 2.2  
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Department: Finance  
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Context 

 

The enclosed report is the 2019-20 Q3 Business Report for Central Coast Council. It 

incorporates a Quarterly Budget Review Statement that includes a revised estimate of income 

and expenditure for the 2019-20 financial year. 

 

Clause 203 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 requires that no later than two 

months after the end of each quarter (except the June quarter), the Responsible Accounting 

Officer of Council must prepare and submit to Council a Quarterly Budget Review Statement. 

 

Delivery Program and annual Operational Plan 

 

Council’s performance against the Delivery Program and annual Operational Plan is usually 

reported on a quarterly basis to coincide with the Quarterly Budget Review Statement. 

However, due to COVID-19 Council has determined for Quarter Three only to include a 

Quarterly Budget Review Statement. As required under sub-section 404(5) of the Local 

Government Act 1993, performance against the Delivery Program and annual Operational 

Plan is required at least every 6 months. The Quarter Two Business Report meets this 

requirement, with the Annual Report to provide the full 2019-20 financial year performance 

against the Delivery Program and annual Operational Plan.  

 

This quarterly report is presented in the necessary format and is considered to satisfy the 

legislative requirements. 

 

 

Current Status 

 

The 2019-20 Q3 Business Report, is included as an attachment, and reports on progress for 

the year to 31 March 2020 (Q3 YTD), against the 2019-20 Council’s operating and capital 

budgets. 

 

Financial Overview 

 

The Q3 year to date (YTD) operating result (excluding capital grants and contributions) is 

showing an unfavourable, variance of $19.4M, consisting of an actual surplus of $14.5M 

compared to a budget surplus of $33.9M. For more information please refer to sections 1.1 

and 2.2 of Attachment 1. 

 

The Q3 year to date (YTD) operating result (including capital grants and contributions) is 

showing an unfavourable variance of $22.0M, consisting of an actual surplus of $42.3M 

compared to a budget surplus of $64.3M.  For more information please refer to sections 1.1 

and 2.2 of Attachment 1. 

 

These results are reported in accordance with the Local Government Code of Accounting 

Practice and Financial Reporting (Guidelines) which requires Council to recognise rates 
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income at the beginning of the financial year when levied.  The impact of this on Council’s 

operating results is a large surplus at the beginning of the financial year which will reduce as 

the year progresses as Council incurs expenditure from delivering services to the community. 

 

Q3 YTD capital expenditure was $137.4M compared to a year to date budget of $151.4M.  

The variance of $14.0M is the result of a number of factors, including project savings through 

efficiencies and optimisation of delivery methods; changes in project scope, delivery of 

projects in stages; availability of external consultants or contractors; reductions or delays due 

to Council resolutions, and delays due to natural disasters and COVID-19. 

 

This Q3 review proposes a decrease to the capital expenditure program of $21.2M, resulting 

in a full year budget of $236.2M. 

 

Consultation 

 

All Units of Council were consulted during the development of this Report. 

 

Options  

 

Quarterly reporting of Council’s financial performance is mandatory under the Local 

Government (General) Regulation 2005. 

 

Financial Impact 

 

The proposed budget adjustments included in the Q3 report take into consideration the 

impacts of COVID-19 (based on the restrictions in place at the beginning of April 2020) as 

well as the business as usual impacts that were evident prior to COVID-19 in March 2020.  

 

COVID-19 is an unprecedented event and Council’s priority is the health of staff and the 

community and continuing to deliver essential services.  

COVID-19 restrictions have resulted in the closure or reduction of some Council services to 

the public: 

1. Cancellation of all non-essential Council run programs and events 

2. Closure of the following facilities - leisure centres, gyms and pools, Central Coast 

Stadium, Gosford Regional Gallery and Edogawa Commemorative Garden, Laycock Street 

Community Theatre, The Peninsula Theatre, The Art House Wyong, The Entrance Visitor 

Information Centre, Gosford Smart Work Hub, Gosford and Wyong administration 

buildings, all community facilities such as halls, public play spaces, outdoor fitness 

equipment and skate parks 

3. Reduction of service in libraries (libraries are closed to the public however we have click 

and deliver service available and online author events), holiday parks and campgrounds 

(our parks at Budgewoi, Canton Beach, Norah Head and Toowoon Bay are still 

accommodating permanent residents and those who have no other place of permanent 

residence. The Patonga Campground is closed to all.) and waste management facilities 
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(for essential trips/travel only as we encourage our residents to utilise kerb side collection 

services). 

The NSW Premier is making changes to restrictions for COVID-19 in response to the number 

of cases and advice from Public Health.  This will impact on the services which Council is able 

to provide to the Community which impacts the cost of providing services and any potential 

income from the services impacted.  The Q3 budget review estimates the financial impact 

COVID-19 will have on the remainder of the 2019-20 financial year were developed based on 

the restrictions in place at the beginning of April 2020. As no-one can predict the end of this 

crisis, it is very difficult to accurately forecast the full financial impact. 

The biggest impact comes from lost operating revenues in Pools and Leisure Centres, Holiday 

Parks and Camping grounds, Development Assessment related fees and charges, Property 

lease and rental income, Open Space fees and charges, Property related certificate fees and 

Baker Street Car Parking revenue. In addition, capital developer contributions are forecast to 

reduce in the remainder of 2019-20 financial year.  These losses are partially offset by some 

cost savings due to closure of facilities and reduced service provision. 

 

It is unknown how long the closures and physical distancing practices will remain in effect but 

for this Q3 budget review purpose we have assumed they will remain in place in some form 

until the end of June 2020. 

 

Adjustments proposed to be adopted as part of the Q3 budget review include: 

 

Unfavourable 

 

• Depreciation - increase in forecast depreciation expense of $7.8M.  During the 2018-19 

financial year over $185.2M was capitalised from Work In Progress with a significant 

portion capitalised in the final quarter or the 2018-19 financial year.  The budget for 

2019-20 was developed prior to the completion of the asset capitalisations for 2018-19.  

This is a non-cash item. 

• Water and Sewer – increase in expenditure of $7.5M as expenditure allowed in the 

pricing determination was based on 2017-18 expenditure with some expenditure 

adjustments which resulted in a significant reduction from Council’s budget submission 

by approximately $10.0M.  Savings of $2.5M have been found. 

• Development Assessment and Environment and Certification fees – reduction of $2.7M 

There has been a decrease in application income (fees for lodgement of applications).  

A significant proportion of this is a result of changes to State Significant Development 

(SSD) provisions, including specific provisions of the Gosford City Centre.  Under these 

circumstances applications are lodged (and fees paid) directly to the Department of 

Planning Industry & Environment. These SSD provisions are generally for larger 

applications and therefore the fees are significant on a per application basis.  Note that 

Council officers are still required to undertake assessment work for these applications, 

through formal referral processes, so whilst the fees are reduced, the level of work 

remains approximately the same. 
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• Holiday Parks and Camping Grounds – unfavourable impact of $1.4M – with income 

forecast to reduce by $2.4M offset by a reduction in expenses of $1.0M due to the 

reduction in services able to be provided based on COVID-19 restrictions. 

• Pools and Leisure Centres – unfavourable impact of $1.0M – with income forecast to 

reduce by $1.8M offset by a reduction in expenses of $0.8M due to the reduction in 

services able to be provided based on COVID-19 restrictions. 

• Certificate Fees - reduction in revenue from fees and certificates (including s149 and 

s360 certificates) $0.7M 

• Building Maintenance - additional building maintenance on closed premises due to 

COVID-19 of $0.3M 

• Parking Fees - reduction in income at Baker Street Car Park, Gosford $0.2M 

• Open Space – reduction of open space fees and charges $0.2M 

 

Favourable  

 

• Information Management and Technology (IM&T) – realignment of forecast 

expenditures for the remainder of 2019-20 $1.6M 

• Electricity – reduction in the realignment of forecast expenditures for the remainder of 

2019-20 $1.0M 

• Staff Training - reduction in staff training costs as only essential training will be 

completed in Q4 and year to date underspend $1.1M 

• Legal Services – reduced funding required as courts and tribunals are closed. Matters 

will continue in 2020-21 $0.3M. 

 

Summary of Impacts to Operating Result COVID-19 Non 

COVID-19 

Total 

Net Operating Deficit excluding capital income $3.5M $13.6M $17.1M 

Net Operating Deficit including capital income $9.2M $16.2M $25.4M 

 

The Q3 proposed operating deficit excluding capital grants and contributions is forecast to be 

$41.6M and proposed operating deficit including capital grants and contributions is forecast 

to be $0.1M. 

 

Proposed Consolidated Income Statement 
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For more information please refer to section 3.1 of Attachment 1. 

 

Council’s capital works program is continually reviewed to identify differences from the 

original capital works plan to better understand whether these deviations are due to delays, 

variation to estimates, phasing, changed priorities, weather, and availability of grant funding 

or other factors.  Council’s review of capital projects has resulted in a proposed budget 

decrease of $21.2 million, reducing the full year capital works program from $257.4 million to 

$236.2 million. 

 

The reduction to the capital works program is due to project savings through efficiencies 

(contractual, construction and alternate waste management strategies); optimisation of 

delivery methods; delivery of projects in stages; availability of external consultants or 

contractors; delay in projects due to changes in project scope, changes in procurement 

strategies, requirement for additional studies or detailed design and latent conditions at 

project sites; and reductions or delays due to Council resolutions. There are also 36 projects 

that have been delayed due to the impact of COVID-19. 

 

For more information please refer to section 3.3 of Attachment 1. 

 

Critical Dates or Timeframes 

 

Sub-clause 203(1) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 requires a Council’s 

Responsible Accounting Officer to prepare and submit a quarterly budget review statement 

to the Council within two months of the end of each quarter (excluding June). The Q3 

Business Report therefore would ordinarily be required to be presented to by Council before 

31 May 2020. 

Summary

Actuals Budget Variance Variance 

Original 

Budget

Q1 Full Year 

Annual 

Budget

Q2 Full Year 

Annual 

Budget

Q3 Proposed 

Adjustments

Proposed 

Full Year 

Annual 

Budget

$'000 $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Operating Income

Rates and Annual Charges 301,558 304,455 (2,896) (1.0%) 318,787 326,305 326,305 102 326,407

User Charges and Fees 100,118 106,057 (5,939) (5.6%) 144,701 142,765 142,821 (8,701) 134,120

Interest & Investment Revenue 10,553 9,472 1,081 11.4% 14,416 12,416 12,416 0 12,416

Other Revenue 9,999 10,081 (82) (0.8%) 13,738 13,557 13,461 (834) 12,627

Operating Grants and Contributions 21,284 19,978 1,306 6.5% 44,657 40,048 40,029 4,300 44,329

Gain on Disposal 521 1,493 (972) (65.1%) 1,493 1,493 1,493 (370) 1,123

Total Income Attributable to Operations 444,033 451,535 (7,502) (1.7%) 537,791 536,583 536,524 (5,503) 531,021

Operating Expenses

Employee Costs 159,557 154,456 (5,101) (3.3%) 207,631 206,915 207,003 2,706 209,709

Borrowing Costs 11,429 11,328 (100) (0.9%) 16,836 16,836 16,836 0 16,836

Materials & Contracts 78,707 75,584 (3,124) (4.1%) 98,037 100,295 102,913 4,577 107,490

Depreciation and Amortisation 111,138 104,427 (6,711) (6.4%) 138,953 138,953 138,953 7,753 146,706

Other Expenses 68,132 71,856 3,724 5.2% 94,924 95,299 95,289 (3,382) 91,907

Loss on Disposal 609 - (609) - - - - -

Total Expenses Attributable to Operations 429,573 417,651 (11,921) (2.9%) 556,381 558,298 560,994 11,654 572,648

Operating Result before Capital Amounts 14,460 33,884 (19,424) (57.3%) (18,590) (21,715) (24,470) (17,157) (41,627)

Capital Grants and Contributions 27,874 30,436 (2,562) (8.4%) 52,419 47,693 49,805 (8,246) 41,559

Grants and Contributions Capital Received 27,874 30,436 (2,562) (8.4%) 52,419 47,693 49,805 (8,246) 41,559

Net Operating Result 42,334 64,320 (21,986) (34.2%) 33,829 25,978 25,335 (25,403) (68)

Consolidated Income Statement March Year To Date



2.2 2019-20 Q3 Business Report (contd) 

 

- 7 - 

 

However, to provide NSW Councils with flexibility to adjust to the rapidly shifting 

circumstances as a result of COVID-19 a number of statutory deadlines for 2019-20 have 

been modified by the Office of Local Government. The Q3 report ordinarily due by 31 May 

each year has been extended to 30 June 2020. To provide appropriate financial information 

to the community it was decided that Central Coast Council would not take up the extension 

of time offered and report in accordance with standard reporting timeframe.   

 

Social Impacts 

 

The Operational Plan Q3 Business Report is a key method for Council to maintain 

accountability and transparency with the community. The Plan focuses on the delivery of key 

projects along with essential services and the maintenance of the assets Council utilised to 

deliver services to the community.  It reflects the Quadruple Bottom Line of Community, 

Environment, Economy and Governance and Leadership. 

 

Environmental Considerations 

 

The section ‘Delivery against the adopted Operational Plan 2019-20’ reflects the Quadruple 

Bottom Line of Community, Environment, Economy and Governance and Leadership.  

 

Summary 

 

Councils are required to prepare Quarterly Budget Review Statements, which present a 

summary of Council’s financial position at the end of each quarter. It is the mechanism 

whereby the community are informed of Council’s progress against the Operational Plan and 

the budget along with recommended changes and reasons for major variances. 

 

The Quarterly Budget Review Statement for Central Coast Council for the quarter ended 31 

March 2020 and the projected estimates of income and expenditure are based on the known 

restrictions as at the beginning of April 2020.  It is likely there will be further changes to 

COVID-19 restrictions for social distancing and travel which will impact the services that 

Council can provide to the public.  Utilisation of Council services once they are re-opened to 

the public is largely unknown and additional measures may be required to safely re-open 

services.  Also, further grant funding may become available to support some of the services 

that Council provides. 

 

The impact of COVID-19 on Council’s cash flows is being monitored as businesses and 

families have been impacted and their ability to pay their bills including Council’s rates and 

water bills. 

 

Council has sufficient funds to pay its vendors and staff at this time to continue to provide 

essential services. 

 

It is recommended that Council adopt the proposed budget adjustments. 
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Link to Community Strategic Plan 

 

Theme 4: Responsible 

 

Goal G: Good governance and great partnerships 

R-G4: Serve the community by providing great customer experience, value for money and 

quality services. 

 
 

Attachments 

 

1  2019-20 Q3 Business Report (1 July 2019 to 31 March 2020)  D13974758 
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